

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

SERVICE RETIREMENT OF LIQUOR INSPECTORS

CHAP. 414

538

tion card upon a form provided by the commission. The commission, upon receipt of an application, accompanied by a photograph of the applicant and such supporting documents and information as it may require, shall issue an identification card to the applicant bearing his photograph, together with his name, address, date of birth and such other information and identification as it may deem necessary. The identification card issued under this section shall not be valid until signed by the applicant.

There shall be no fee for the issuance of an adult identification card.

Any person issued an identification card shall exhibit the same upon the demand of any licensee, his servant or agent, or any law enforcement officer in carrying out his duties relating to liquor, and his failure to produce the card upon the demand of any licensee shall entitle the licensee to refuse to sell alcoholic beverages to him.

Any person who misrepresents his age or practices any deceit in the procurement of an identification card, or has in his possession a false identification card, or uses or exhibits for the purpose of procuring alcoholic liquor, an identification card belonging to another, or which has been forged or altered, or any person who loans or transfers his identification card to another for use in the procurement of alcoholic beverages shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Any law enforcement officer who, in the performance of his duty, finds an identification card in the possession of a person other than the person to whom the same has been issued shall confiscate such card and return the same to the Liquor Commission.

The Liquor Commission shall have the power to adopt such rules and regulations as it shall deem necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of this section.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 414

AN ACT Relating to Service Retirement of Liquor Inspectors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 5, § 1121, sub-§ 4, ¶ D, additional. Subsection 4 of section 1121 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph D to read as follows:

'D. Any member who is a liquor inspector, including the chief inspector, and in any case at least 25 years of creditable service in his respective capacity, may be retired on or after the attainment of age 55 years on a service retirement allowance, but must be retired at the attainment of age 65, which will be equal to $\frac{1}{2}$ of his average final compensation.'